

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### 124 SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICERS OF KNOX COUNTY

#### CHAP. 142

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

surgeon, or by and in behalf of such school, college, or university or any recognized medical school in New England, to be approved by a justice of a court of record in and for the county in which said physician or surgeon resides, or in which such school, college, or university or any recognized medical school in New England is situated; such bond shall be in the penal sum of \$1,000, conditioned that all such bodies, which the said physician or surgeon or the said school, college, or university or any recognized medical school in New England shall receive thereafter, shall be used only for the promotion within the state of medical education, which shall be construed to include nursing training and pre-medical education, and when no longer needed for such educational purposes shall be decently buried; said bond shall be examined annually in the month of December, by the treasurer of state, and he shall certify in writing upon each bond in his possession his approval of the same; in case any bond is not approved by him, he shall immediately notify the party giving the same, who shall forthwith file a new bond as hereinbefore provided; whosoever shall sell or buy such body or bodies, or in any way traffic in the same, or shall transmit or convey such body or bodies to any place outside of the state, or cause the same to be done, except as provided in section 13, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$200, or by imprisonment for not more than II months.'

Effective August 8, 1953

## Chapter 142

## AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Certain Officers of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Knox county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, <del>\$800</del> **\$900**,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Knox county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$2,700 \$2,820,'

### RETIRING ALLOWANCES FOR EMPLOYEES OF SAVINGS BANKS 125 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953 CHAP. 143

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the register of deeds of Knox county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, <del>\$2,200</del> \$2,460,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Knox county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$1,500 \$1,920,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the register of probate of Knox county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$1,850 \$1,920,'

Effective August 8, 1953

## Chapter 143

### AN ACT Relating to Retiring Allowances or Life Insurance for Officers and Employees of Savings Banks.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 55,** § 47, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 47 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes, as amended by section I, chapter 102 of the public laws of 1945, and as further amended by section I of chapter 109 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

**'I.** A savings bank, by vote of its trustees, may retire any officer or employee who shall have given his whole time to the service of the bank and shall have been continuously in receipt of a regular salary from the bank for 20 or more years and shall have arrived at the age of 65 years or has been continuously in the employ of the bank for not less than 15 years and has become incapacitated for any cause for further service in his office or position; or at any time, if he shall become so incapacitated by reason of injuries suffered by him in the discharge of his duties to the